

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

KENNETH RAY JACKSON,

Appellant,

v.

Case No. SC13-1232

Lower Tribunal No. 07-CF-019884A

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Death Penalty Case

Appellee.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT  
OF THE THIRTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,  
IN AND FOR HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

PAMELA JO BONDI  
ATTORNEY GENERAL

C. SUZANNE BECHARD  
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL  
Florida Bar No. 0147745  
Office of the Attorney General  
3507 E. Frontage Road, Suite 200  
Tampa, Florida 33607-7013  
Telephone: (813) 287-7910  
Facsimile: (813) 281-5501  
capapp@myfloridalegal.com  
carlasuzanne.bechard@myfloridalegal.com

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

RECEIVED, 09/16/2015 02:13:29 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... i

TABLE OF CITATIONS ..... iii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 18

ARGUMENT ..... 22

    ISSUE I ..... 22

        WHETHER FLORIDA'S CAPITAL SENTENCING STATUTE  
        IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL UNDER RING V. ARIZONA?  
        (IB ISSUES I AND IX: RESTATED)..... 22

    ISSUE II ..... 24

        WHETHER § 913.08(1)(A), FLORIDA STATUTES, IS  
        UNCONSTITUTIONAL ON ITS FACE AND AS APPLIED  
        TO APPELLANT AND WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT  
        ERRED IN FAILING TO GRANT ADDITIONAL  
        PEREMPTORY AND CAUSE CHALLENGES DURING JURY  
        SELECTION? (RESTATED)..... 24

    ISSUE III ..... 49

        WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN EXCLUDING  
        TESTIMONY REGARDING QEEG TESTING DURING THE  
        SPENCER HEARING? (RESTATED)..... 49

    ISSUE IV ..... 61

        WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT WAS WITHIN ITS  
        DISCRETION IN DENYING APPELLANT'S MOTION FOR  
        MISTRIAL WHEN A STATE WITNESS REFERENCED  
        APPELLANT HAVING BEEN "RELEASED" BUT DID NOT  
        STATE WHAT APPELLANT HAD BEEN RELEASED FROM?  
        (RESTATED)..... 61

    ISSUE V ..... 67

        WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS  
        DISCRETION BY ALLOWING THE INTRODUCTION OF  
        PHOTOGRAPHS OF THE VICTIM'S BODY WHICH  
        SHOWED POST-MORTEM BURN DAMAGE WHERE THE  
        MEDICAL EXAMINER TESTIFIED THAT EACH OF THE  
        PHOTOGRAPHS WAS NECESSARY TO ASSIST THE JURY  
        IN UNDERSTANDING HER TESTIMONY AND WHERE THE

STATE ALLEGED APPELLANT ATTEMPTED TO BURN THE VICTIM'S BODY TO CONCEAL EVIDENCE OF HIS CRIMES? (RESTATED) .....	67
ISSUE VI .....	76
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN GIVING THE COLD, CALCULATED AND PREMEDITATED INSTRUCTION TO THE JURY WHERE THE STATE PRESENTED EVIDENCE SUPPORTING THE INSTRUCTION? (RESTATED) .....	76
ISSUE VII .....	81
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ALLOWING THE STATE TO PRESENT EXPERT TESTIMONY DURING THE PENALTY PHASE TO REBUT APPELLANT'S CLAIM THAT HIS MALADAPTATION WAS THE RESULT OF CHILDHOOD ABUSE? (RESTATED) .....	81
ISSUE VIII .....	86
WHETHER THE "DURING THE COURSE OF A FELONY" AND THE "HEINOUS, ATROCIOUS, AND CRUEL" AGGRAVATORS ARE UNCONSTITUTIONAL? (RESTATED) .....	86
STATEMENT REGARDING SUFFICIENCY OF THE EVIDENCE .....	92
STATEMENT REGARDING PROPORTIONALITY .....	93
CONCLUSION .....	98
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	98
CERTIFICATE OF FONT COMPLIANCE .....	98

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

**Cases**

Abdool v. State,  
53 So. 3d 208 (Fla. 2010) ..... 95

Almeida v. State,  
748 So. 2d 922 (Fla. 1999) ..... 73

Alston v. State,  
723 So. 2d 148 (Fla. 1998) ..... 79

Amoros v. State,  
531 So. 2d 1256 (Fla. 1988) ..... 71

Atwater v. State,  
626 So. 2d 1325 (Fla. 1993) ..... 90

Banks v. State,  
46 So. 3d 989 (Fla. 2010) ..... 49

Bearden v. State,  
161 So. 3d 1257 (Fla. 2015) ..... 86

Blanco v. State,  
452 So. 2d 520 (Fla. 1984) ..... 82

Blanco v. State,  
706 So. 2d 7 (Fla. 1997) ..... 87

Boyd v. State,  
910 So. 2d 167 (Fla. 2005) ..... 67, 68, 96

Brant v. State,  
21 So. 3d 1276 (Fla. 2009) ..... 97

Brim v. State,  
695 So. 2d 268 (Fla. 1997) ..... 49

Brown v. State,  
721 So. 2d 274 (Fla. 1998) ..... 90

Bullis v. State,  
734 So. 2d 463 (Fla. 5th DCA 1999) ..... 36

Busby v. State,  
894 So. 2d 88 (Fla. 2004) ..... 27, 34, 36, 44

Buzia v. State,  
926 So. 2d 1203 (Fla. 2006) ..... 77, 78, 79, 92

<u>Card v. State,</u> 803 So. 2d 613 (Fla. 2001) .....	23
<u>Carpenter v. State,</u> 785 So. 2d 1182 (Fla. 2001) .....	77
<u>Carter v. State,</u> 115 So. 3d 1031 (Fla. 4th DCA 2013) .....	84, 85
<u>Chicago Title Ins. Co. v. Butler,</u> 770 So. 2d 1210 (Fla. 2000) .....	26
<u>Conde v. State,</u> 860 So. 2d 930 (Fla. 2003) .....	34, 45, 46
<u>Crist v. Ervin,</u> 56 So. 3d 745 (Fla. 2010) .....	26
<u>Czubak v. State,</u> 570 So. 2d 925 (Fla. 2007) .....	71
<u>Daubert v. Merrill Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.,</u> 509 U.S. 579 (1993) .....	15, 56, 57, 58
<u>Davis v. State,</u> 703 So. 2d 1055 (Fla. 1997) .....	97
<u>Doorbal v. State,</u> 893 So. 2d 464 (Fla. 2008) .....	33, 87
<u>Douglas v. State,</u> 878 So. 2d 1246 (Fla. 2004) .....	67, 70
<u>England v. State,</u> 940 So. 2d 389 (Fla. 2006) .....	62
<u>Evans v. State,</u> 808 So. 2d 92 (Fla. 2001) .....	96
<u>Fla. Emergency Physicians-Kang and Assn., M.D., P.A. v. Parker,</u> 800 So. 2d 631 (Fla. 5th DCA 2001) .....	89
<u>Fletcher v. State,</u> __ So. 3d __, 2015 WL 3887475 (Fla. June 25, 2015) .....	63, 64
<u>Florida Dept. of Revenue v. City of Gainesville,</u> 918 So. 2d 250 (Fla. 2005) .....	26
<u>Floyd v. State,</u> 808 So. 2d 175 (Fla. 2002) .....	70

<u>Frances v. State,</u> 970 So. 2d 806 (Fla. 2007) .....	22, 31, 62
<u>Francis v. State,</u> 808 So. 2d 110 (Fla. 2001) .....	89, 90, 91
<u>Frye v. United States,</u> 293 F. 1013 (D.C. Cir. 1923) .....	passim
<u>General Elec. Co. v. Joiner,</u> 522 U.S. 136 (1997) .....	57
<u>Geralds v. State,</u> 674 So. 2d 96 (Fla. 1996) .....	97
<u>Glynn v. State,</u> 787 So. 2d 203 (Fla. 4th DCA 2001) .....	82
<u>Gonzalez v. State,</u> 136 So. 3d 1125 (Fla. 2014) .....	22
<u>Goodwin v. State,</u> 751 So. 2d 537 (Fla. 1999) .....	74
<u>Gosciminski v. State,</u> 132 So. 3d 678 (Fla. 2013) .....	52, 90, 93
<u>Govt. of the Virgin Islands v. Hodge,</u> 359 F.3d 312 (3d Cir. 2004) .....	28
<u>Gudinas v. State,</u> 879 So. 3d 616 (Fla. 2004) .....	22
<u>Guzman v. State,</u> 721 So. 2d 1155 (Fla. 1998) .....	89
<u>Hamilton v. State,</u> 703 So. 2d 1038 (Fla. 1997) .....	62
<u>Harris v. State,</u> 843 So. 2d 175 (Fla. 2002) .....	69
<u>Heath v. State,</u> 3 So. 3d 1017 (Fla. 2009) .....	29
<u>Henderson v. State,</u> 463 So. 2d 196 (Fla. 1985) .....	70
<u>Hertz v. State,</u> 803 So. 2d 629 (Fla. 2001) .....	72, 73

<u>Hurst v. Florida,</u> <u>  — U.S. —,</u> 135 S. Ct. 1531 (2015) .....	18, 22, 23, 24
<u>Hurst v. State,</u> 147 So. 3d 435 (Fla. 2014), <u>cert. granted,</u> 135 S. Ct. 1531 (2015) .....	23
<u>In re Breast Implant Litigation,</u> 11 F. Supp. 1217 (D. Colo. 1998) .....	56
<u>Israel v. State,</u> 837 So. 2d 381 (Fla. 2002) .....	23
<u>Jackson v. State,</u> 545 So. 2d 260 (Fla. 1989) .....	70, 71
<u>Jackson v. State,</u> 648 So. 2d 85 (Fla. 1994) .....	78
<u>Jackson v. State,</u> 983 So. 2d 562 (Fla. 2008) .....	74
<u>James v. State,</u> 453 So. 2d 786 (Fla. 1984) .....	23
<u>Johnson v. Louisiana,</u> 406 U.S. 356 (1972) .....	23
<u>Johnson v. State,</u> 660 So. 2d 637 (Fla. 1995) .....	87
<u>Johnson v. State,</u> 795 So. 2d 82 (Fla. 5th DCA 2000) .....	89
<u>Johnson v. State,</u> 969 So. 2d 938 (Fla. 2007) .....	96
<u>Johnston v. State,</u> 863 So. 2d 271 (Fla. 2003) .....	97
<u>Kopsho v. State,</u> 959 So. 2d 168 (Fla. 2007) .....	42, 48
<u>Kumho Tire Co., Ltd. v. Carmichael,</u> 526 U.S. 137 (1999) .....	57, 58
<u>Larkins v. State,</u> 655 So. 2d 95 (Fla. 1995) .....	70
<u>Level 3 Communications, LLC v. Jacobs,</u> 841 So. 2d 447 (Fla. 2003) .....	27

<u>Lite v. State,</u> 617 So. 2d 1058 (Fla. 1993) .....	28, 29
<u>Mansfield v. State,</u> 758 So. 2d 636 (Fla. 2000) .....	96
<u>Mendoza v. State,</u> 700 So. 2d 670 (Fla. 1997) .....	36
<u>Mendoza v. State,</u> 87 So. 3d 644 (Fla. 2011) .....	56
<u>Miller v. State,</u> 42 So. 3d 204 (Fla. 2010) .....	93
<u>Miller v. State,</u> 980 So. 2d 1092 (Fla. 2d DCA 2008) .....	56
<u>Montgomery v. State,</u> 69 So. 3d 1023 (Fla. 5th DCA 2011) .....	87
<u>Orme v. State,</u> 25 So. 3d 536 (Fla. 2009) .....	61
<u>Overton v. State,</u> 801 So. 2d 877 (Fla. 2001) .....	40, 43
<u>Oyola v. State,</u> 99 So. 3d 431 (Fla. 2012) .....	82, 86
<u>Parker v. State,</u> 904 So. 2d 370 (Fla. 2005) .....	23
<u>Patrick v. State,</u> 104 So. 3d 1046 (Fla. 2012) .....	77
<u>Peavy v. State,</u> 442 So. 2d 200 (Fla. 1983) .....	90
<u>Phillips v. State,</u> 807 So. 2d 713 (Fla. 2d DCA 2002) .....	30
<u>Philmore v. State,</u> 820 So. 2d 919 (Fla. 2002) .....	73
<u>Ponticelli v. Sec'y, Fla. Dept. of Corr.,</u> 690 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 2012) .....	59
<u>Porter v. McCollum,</u> 558 U.S. 30 (2009) .....	59



<u>Ramirez v. State,</u> 810 So. 2d 836 (Fla. 2001) .....	52, 59
<u>Rigterink v. State,</u> 66 So. 3d 866 (Fla. 2011) .....	95
<u>Ring v. Arizona,</u> 536 U.S. 584 (2002) .....	18, 22, 23, 24
<u>Robards v. State,</u> 112 So. 3d 1256 (Fla. 2013) .....	23
<u>Roper v. Simmons,</u> 543 U.S. 551 (2005) .....	29, 30
<u>Ross v. Schrantz,</u> 1995 WL 254409 (Minn. App. 1995) .....	56
<u>Russ v. State,</u> 73 So. 3d 178 (Fla. 2011) .....	94, 95
<u>Sanchez v. State,</u> 445 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 3d DCA 1984) .....	84
<u>Scott v. Williams,</u> 107 So. 3d 379 (Fla. 2013) .....	22
<u>Serrano v. State,</u> 64 So. 3d 115 (Fla. 2011) .....	95
<u>Shere v. State,</u> 742 So. 2d 215 (Fla. 1999) .....	33
<u>Silvia v. State,</u> 60 So. 3d 959 (Fla. 2011) .....	96
<u>Sliney v. State,</u> 699 So. 2d 662 (Fla. 1997) .....	95
<u>Smith v. State,</u> __ So. 3d __, 2015 WL 4112423 (Fla. July 9, 2015) .....	62, 63
<u>Southeastern Fisheries Assoc. v. Dept. of Natural Resources,</u> 453 So. 2d 1351 (Fla. 1984) .....	88
<u>Spencer v. State,</u> 615 So. 2d 688 (Fla. 1993) .....	passim
<u>State v. Burch,</u> 545 So. 2d 279 (Fla. 4th DCA 1989) .....	88

<u>State v. Catalano,</u> 104 So. 3d 1069 (Fla. 2012) .....	86
<u>State v. Delva,</u> 575 So. 2d 643 (Fla. 1991) .....	74
<u>State v. DiGuilio,</u> 491 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 1986) .....	passim
<u>State v. Gad,</u> 27 So. 2d 768 (Fla. 2d DCA 2010) .....	71
<u>Steinhorst v. State,</u> 412 So. 2d 332 (Fla. 1982) .....	85
<u>Steverson v. State,</u> 695 So. 2d 687 (Fla. 1997) .....	71, 72
<u>Stokes v. State,</u> 548 So. 2d 188 (Fla. 1989) .....	52
<u>Tillman v. State,</u> 471 So. 2d 32 (Fla. 1985) .....	59
<u>Tran v. Hilburn,</u> 948 P.2d 52 (Colo. App. 1997) .....	56
<u>United States v. Martinez-Salazar,</u> 528 U.S. 304 (2000) .....	27, 28, 30
<u>Victorino v. State,</u> 23 So. 3d 87 (Fla. 2009) .....	88
<u>Welch v. State,</u> 992 So. 2d 206 (Fla. 2008) .....	77, 78
<u>Westerheide v. State,</u> 831 So. 2d 93 (Fla. 2002) .....	28
<u>Zack v. State,</u> 911 So. 2d 1190 (Fla. 2005) .....	23
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
§ 90.401, Fla. Stat. (2007) .....	82
§ 90.402, Fla. Stat. (2007) .....	82
§ 90.403, Fla. Stat. (2007) .....	71
§ 90.405(1), Fla. Stat. (2007) .....	84

§ 90.702, Fla. Stat. (2013).....	15, 57, 58
§ 913.08(1)(a), Fla. Stat. (2007).....	passim
§ 913.10, Fla. Stat. (2007).....	25
§ 924.051(7), Fla. Stat. (2007).....	81
28 U.S.C. § 2244.....	59
Ch. 13-107, § 1, Laws of Fla. (2013).....	57
Fla. Const. art. I, § 17.....	29
Fla. R. App. P. 9.210(b)(5).....	89
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.280(a).....	75
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.280(b).....	76
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.340(e).....	28
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.350.....	25
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.350(c).....	19, 31
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.350(e).....	30
Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996.....	60
